

RUSSELL A. SUZUKI # 2084
Acting Attorney General of Hawai'i

WILLIAM J. WYNHOFF # 2558
DAVID D. DAY # 9427
AMANDA J. WESTON # 7496

Deputy Attorneys General
Department of the Attorney
General, State of Hawai'i
465 King Street, Suite 300
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Telephone: (808) 587-2992
Email: bill.j.wynhoff@hawaii.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAI'I

BRIDGE AINA LE'A, LLC,)	Civil No. 11-00414 SOM KJM
)	
Plaintiff,)	STATE OF HAWAII'S MOTION
)	FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER
vs.)	OF LAW
)	
STATE OF HAWAII LAND USE)	MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
COMMISSION, VLADIMIR P.)	MOTION
DEVENS, in his individual and official)	
capacity, KYLE CHOCK, in his)	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
individual and official capacity,)	
THOMAS CONTRADES, in his)	
individual and official capacity, LISA M.))	
JUDGE, in her individual and official)	
capacity, NORMAND R. LEZY, in his)	
individual and official capacity,)	
NICHOLAS W. TEVES, JR., in his)	
individual and official capacity,)	
RONALD I. HELLER, in his individual)	
and official capacity, DUANE)	

KANUHA, in his official capacity, and)
 CHARLES JENCKS, in his official)
 capacity, JOHN DOES 1-10, JANE)
 DOES 1-10, DOE PARTNERSHIPS 1-)
 10, DOE CORPORATIONS 1-10, DOE)
 ENTITIES 2-10 and DOE)
 GOVERNMENTAL UNITS 1-10,)
)
 Defendants.)
 _____)

STATE OF HAWAII’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
III. ARGUMENT	2
A. Plaintiff Did Not Possess a Valid Interest in the 1,060 Acre Property	2
B. There Cannot Be a Taking Stemming From a Finding of Fact Made in a Quasi-Judicial Proceeding Later Found to Be Erroneous	3
C. Plaintiff Fails to Establish a <i>Lucas</i> Taking as a Matter of Law	5
1. Plaintiff Had a Myriad of Permissible Uses for the Property in the Agricultural District	5
2. Plaintiff Retained More than a “Token Interest” in the Property	6
3. There is No Total Taking Under Murr	7
4. Temporary Takings Cannot Be Lucas Takings	9
D. Plaintiff Fails to Establish a Penn Central Taking as a Matter of Law	9
1. Distinct Investment Backed Expectations	10

2.	Economic Impact	12
3.	Character of the Government Action	13
E.	Even If, Assuming Arguendo, Plaintiff Presented Sufficient Evidence of a Taking, the Most Just Compensation Plaintiff Hypothetically Would Be Entitled to is \$1	14
F.	If Taking Liability Goes to the Jury, the Time of the Taking Should Be Determined as a Matter of Law	17
IV.	CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Federal Cases	
Boise Cascade Corp. v. United States, 296 F.3d 1339, 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	2
Esplanade Props., LLC v. City of Seattle, 307 F.3d 978, 987 (9th Cir. 2002)	11, 13
First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Cnty. of Los Angeles, Cal., 482 U.S. 304, 320 (1987)	17
Guggenheim v. City of Goleta, 638 F.3d 1111, 1120 (9th Cir. 2010)	10, 11, 13
Holmquist v. King County, No. 73335-4-I, 2016 WL 513178 (Wash. Ct. App. Feb. 8, 2016)	17, 18
Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc., 544 U.S. 528, 538 (2005)	5, 7, 14
Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States, 28 F.3d 1171, 1177 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	12
Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council, 505 U.S. 1003, 1019-20 n.8 (1992)	7
McAllister v. Hawaiiana Mgmt. Co., Ltd., 918 F. Supp. 2d 1044, 1053 (D. Haw. 2013)	2
Mehaffy v. United States, 499 Fed. App'x 18 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	12
MHC Fin. Ltd. P'ship v. City of San Rafael, 714 F.3d 1118, 1128 (9th Cir. 2013)	14
Monterey, Ltd. v. City of Monterrey, 95 F.3d 1422, 1432 (9th Cir. 1996), aff'd, 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	6
Murr v. Wisconsin, 137 S. Ct. 1933, 1945-46 (2017)	8
Palazzolo v. Rhode Island, 533 U.S. 606, 631 (2001)	6, 7
Rith Energy, Inc. v. U.S., 270 F.3d 1347, 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	7
Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency, 535 U.S. 302, 330 (2002)	5, 7, 9

Wedbush, Noble, Cooke, Inc. v. S.E.C., 714 F.2d 923, 924 (9th Cir. 1983)	18
State Cases	
DW Aina Lea Dev., LLC v. Bridge Aina Lea, LLC., 134 Hawai`i 187, 220, 339 P.3d 685, 718 (2014)	16
Gove v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Chatham, 831 N.E.2d 865, 872-73 (Mass. 2005)	7
Solarana v. Indus. Elec., Inc., 50 Haw. 22, 30 (1967)	18
State Statutes	
HRS § 205-4.5	6
HRS § 205-6	6
Federal Rules	
FRCP 50(a)	2
FRCP Rule 50	1
FRCP Rule 50(a)	1
Other Authorities	
J. Margaret Tretbar, Calculating Compensation for Temporary Regulatory Takings, 42 U. Kan. L. Rev. 201, 213 (1993)	17
